		As amended in committee
		4/10/01 FILE NO. 010449 RESOLUTION NO. 296-01
		FILE NO. 010449 RESOLUTION NO.
DM	1	[Contract funds to the Department of Public Health to enter into an agreement with the
		University of California, San Francisco.]
	2	
	3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH),
	4	subcontractor, to enter into an agreement in the amount of/\$387,775.84 with the
4/1	0/01 5	University of California, San Francisco (UCSF), primary contractor, for the
		"Behavioral, Basic and Clinical Studies of Post-Exposure Prophylaxis (PEP)
	6	
DM 4/1	7 0/01	project for the period of September 30, 2000 to August 31,/2004.
., -	8	with TREAD, 10005 I was a first of from the National Institutos of Health for
	9	WHEREAS, UCSF has received funds from the National Institutes of Health for
	10	the conduct of a program titled "Behavioral, Basic and Clinical Studies of Post-Exposure
DM 4/10	11	Prophylaxis (PEP); and,
	12	WHEREAS, UCSF has requested that the SFDPH enter into a subcontract
	13	agreement to participate in this project; and,
	14	WHEREAS, UCSF has agreed to reimburse the SFDPH in the amount of
	15	eleven month
	16	\$124,747.56 for-year one under the terms of this four-year subcontract; and,
	0/01 17	WHEREAS, UCSF, in Attachment B incorporated by reference into this
	18	subcontract, recommends reimbursement of the SFDPH in the combined amount of
	19	\$263,028.28 for years two, three, and four of this subcontract, for a total amount of
	20	\$387,775.84 for the entire four year term of the subcontract; and,
1	21	5307,773.04 101 the entire four year term of the outpermatter, and
	22	
	23	
	24	
	25	Department of Public Health
		ROAPD OF SUPERVISORS

s ,

~	
ي ني ال ال	
DM	retroactively
4/10/01	WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the funds UCSF requires the SFDPH to
	enter into an agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of
	the Board of Supervisors in File No. 010449, which is hereby declared to be a
	part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,
R	WHEREAS, The subcontract budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$13,956.40
	\$47,560.60; now, therefore, be it <u>retroactively</u>
	RESOLVED, That the SFDPH is hereby authorized to/enter into a subcontract \$124,747.56
	agreement in the amount of $3387,775.84$ with UCSF, the primary contractor; and, be it
	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into
	the Agreement on behalf of the City. <u>FURTHER RESOLVED, That the 1.0 FTE Nurse Practitioner position created under the</u>
DM	proposed grant shall be designated as grant "G" funded, and the authorization for this
4/10/01	position shall terminate if the grant is not renewed. RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:
	Multher to Sandy Ouge more
	Mitchell Katz, M.D. Health Commission
	Director of Health
	Department of Public Health

Department of Public Health



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 010449

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH), subcontractor, to retroactively enter into an agreement in the amount of \$124,747.56 with the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF), primary contractor, for the "Behavioral, Basic and Clinical Studies of Post-Exposure Prophylaxis (PEP)" project for the period of September 30, 2000 to August 31, 2001.

April 16, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin Absent: 2 - Sandoval, Yee File No. 010449

· · · · ·

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 16, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

ean Jum

Jean Lum Acting Clerk of the Board

mg.

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

TAPR 2 7 2001

Date Approved

File No. 010449